v o

mowdme  AM22

Insolvency {England

& Wales) Rules 2016 ; ini i i !
e NOtice of move from administration to creditors

Schedule B1 to the . . .
mowney aessss, voluntary liquidation

&4

Companies House

Company details

04/0?/201 7 #260

COMPANIES HOUSE —

1
Company number r,_r—l—l—[—l—’—

2 Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript ar in

Company name in full { DML Architectural Systems Limited bold bfack capitals.
u Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry Chancery Division

Administrator’s name

) el

Full forename(s) Nicholas Edward

Surname Reed

u Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Fourth Floor

Street [Toronto Square

Post town ’ Toronto Street

County/Region I Leeds

Postcode rFrrl?mlTr
Country

04/17 Version 1.0




T AM23 -

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary Hquidation

I Administrator's name ©
Full forenamefs) Bob © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Maxwell another administrator.
ﬂ Administrator’s address @

Building narnelnumber' Fourth Floor

€ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Strest I Toronto Square another administrator.

Post town [ Toronto Street

County/Region l Leeds

Postcode I[__—’?[TF’?W’TIK

Country l

Appointor/applicant’s name
Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s) John Gary

Surname Wilson

E Proposed liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Nicholas Edward

Surname Reed

Insalvency practitioner W'?l?{;’?’?rr

number

u Proposed liquidator’s address

Building name/number ’ Fourth Floor

Street I Toronto Square

Post town lToronto Street

County/Region | Leeds

s [U[S [T 2[R [

Country ’

04/17 Version 10




AM22

Notice of mave from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Bob

Surname

Maxwell

rorssaionfo fo Jo [t [afs [

number

@ Other liquidator

another figuidator.

Proposed liquidator’s address®

Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor

© Other liquidator

Street I Toronto Sq uare another liquidator,
|

Post town | Toronto Street

County/Region | L eeds

Postcode [L_[?IFT’_—I?WIJ—]—

Country I

m Period of progress report

onie oo bR [2folil7

foaoe s B [2lofi[7

Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final progress report.

A Y

Sign and datfe

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

< LU
il 5T R

04/17 Version 1.0

Use this section to tell us about

Use this section to tell us about




AM22:

Natice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

HPresenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| e Matthew Russell E Where to send

compmrame Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You'may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Adress Fourth Floor

l The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Toronto Square Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,

| DX 33050 Cardiff.

| ot Toronto Street

I County/Region Leeds

WF,S_,T["Z_FIJ_I—__ Further information

Country

= For further information please see the guidance notes
I on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
’ Telephone 0113 244 0044 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or a'temative format. Please visit the
with information missing. fOl'mS page on the Website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

(1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




DML Architectural Systems Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 20/01/2017

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 20/01/2017
of Affairs To 03/07/2017 To 03/07/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
155,000.00 Finished Goods 28,500.00 28,500.00
93,215.00 Bock Debts 50,247.14 50,247.14
Bank Interest Gross 11.96 11.96
78,759.10 78,759.10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees 1,982.50 1,982.50
Pre-Appointment Legal Disbursements 3.00 3.00
Legal Fees (1) 1,020.00 1,020.00
Pre-Appointment Court Fees 50.00 50.00
Re-Direction of Mail 275.00 275.00
Statutory Advertising 169.20 169.20
(3,499.70) (3,499.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,559,795.00) Intercompany loan NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(5,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,316,580.00) 75,259.40 75,259.40
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 634.94
Bank 1 Current 90,373.88
Vat Payable (15,749.42)
75,259.40

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

Nicholas Edward Reed
Joint Administrator

03 July 2017 10.31



XADM2102P

' C Begbies Traynor

Nicholas Edward Reed and Robert Aiexander Henry Maxwell
appointed joint administrators on 20 January 2017

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability.

DVIL Architectural Systems Limited (in Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators

Period: 20 January 2017 to 3 July 2017



important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators sclely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other persen
for any purpose whatscever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Outcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken during the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ rights

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

£t 00000 0P O0DODOOLCOOoOaOC

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments

2. Summary of administrators’ proposals, including major amendments to, and
deviations from them

Time costs and disbursements

Statement of expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, "we”,
"Oul’”| “US”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

‘security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

DML Architectural Systems Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 20 January 2017

Nicholas Edward Reed of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth
Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and
Robert Alexander Henry Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly
(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien
or other security (Section 248(1){b){i) of the Act); and

(i)  In relation to Scotiand, any securnity (whether heritable or
moveable), any floating charge and any right of lien or
preference and any right of retention {other than a nght of
compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act.



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name:

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

DML Architectural Systems Limited
DML

2 July 1936

00315951

Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators:

Date of appointment:

Court;

Court Case Number:

Persons making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings.

Extensions of the administration period

Nicholas Edward Reed, a Licensed Insolvency
Practitioner of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth
Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, L.S1 2HJ
and

Robert Alexander Henry Maxwell a Licensed
insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor {Central)
LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street,
Leeds, LS12HJ

20 January 2017

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry Chancery
Division

83 of 2017

The directors of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal liability. Any
act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of administrator from
time 1o time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

There have heen no extensions to the administration
period.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 20 January
2017 to 3 July 2017.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall info the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - http./Aww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors )

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached
at Appendix 3.

General case administration and planning

We have formulated an appropriate strategy, with the help of the directors and our instructed Quantity
Surveyors, Leslie Keats ("LK"), in order to realise the Company's contract related assets and agree
sales in respect of the contract material held by the Company.

We have also maintained records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. Costs in this respect have fallen under the
above heading.

Compliance with the Insoivency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that we produce interim progress reports on a six monthly basis
to provide an update to the creditors of the progression made during the Administration. As we have
issued this final report prior to the completion of the first six month period, an interim progress report
has not been produced in this instance.

Statutery documentation including appointment documents have been filed with the Courts and the
Registrar of Companies under the Insolvency Act.

We have provided initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the creditors, shareholders and
other stakeholders, and advertised our appointment in the London Gazette. We have paid the sum of
£169 to Courts Advertising Limited in this respect.

We have also monitored realisations during the period to ensure that the statutory bond is sufficient to
cover the value of total realisations during the administration 1n order to protect the interests of the
Company's creditors.

The costs incurred in producing the Administrators’ proposals to creditors and holding a meeting by
correspondence is also reflected in time spent under this heading.

Investigations

Since our appointment, we have undertaken investigations regarding the conduct of the directors and
reported to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duty in this respect. Further investigations into the nature of the Company’s dealings
prior to our appointment is ongoing



Realisation of assets

The Contracts - Finished Goods

Camden Road

Thus contract was terminated by the client as a result of the Company's insolvency.

Although the contract was terminated, a quantity of material remained at the Company’s former trading
premises in Leeds. The client was approached to purchase the material however this was complicated
as an element of this matenal was subject to retention of title, whereby the supplier of the exterior
cladding was claiming title as the goods had not been paid for.

After lengthy negotiations with the client, the client agreed to purchase the material which was not
subject to retention of title and some additional aluminium pressings. The sum of £28,500 was agreed
and paid by the client for these finished goods.

Wardour Street

The work for this cantract had not been started by the Company at the date of our appointment. The
material had been supplied by the client and therefore it was made available to them for collection.
There are no realisations for the Company from this contract.

The Contracts — Circle Square

As explained on our statement of proposals, the client terminated the contract on our appaintment in
accordance with its terms. There was, however, a large quantity of material at the Company's
premises, of which some was almost complete and ready for delivery, some in manufacture and aiso
some raw material.

As the contract had been terminated, and the only realisations would relate to the material and labour
costs, both of which were incurred by a connected entity, Drawn Metai, Limited (“DML"}, also in
Administration, the sale of the material was invoiced through DML,

Please, however, note that any further realisations in respect of historic work undertaken in relation to
this contract will be a realisation for the Company and not DML.

Book Debts and Retentions

At the date of our appointment, the Company had outstanding ledgers of £248,040 and £1,476,967 in
relation to retentions and valuations respectively. As creditors are aware, the Administration represents
a determinable breach under which the client can legitimately terminate the Company’s employment.
Faollowing such termination, the client can engage others to complete the Company’'s works and
withhold any payments otherwise due to the Company until such time as the contract works are
complete. This makes the estimated recovery value difficult to determine,

With the assistance of LK, collections to date total £5,576. We are continuing to pursue the other
outstanding debts with the assistance of LK, however, we do not expect this to be finalised for ancther
12 menths due to the defect liability expiration periods It is also possible that debtors may ultimately
attempt to submit claims as creditors of the Company.

Application

An outstanding application payment of £44 671 relating to the Regent Street contract was pursued by
LK and subsequently paid on 8 February 2017.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims fincluding employees), comrespondence and distnbutions

Originally, we were only aware of the Company having one creditor, DML, which also entered into
Administration on 20 January 2017, with the same Administrators To avoid any potential conflict, we



sought the approval of our Proposals in respect of the Company from DML's major creditors as
ultimately it would have been those creditors who would be impacted from the outcome of the
Administration of the Company

We have, however, subsequently received a claim from one party and notification from another party
that they intend to submit a claim in due course. There is a possibility that more creditors will come

forward

Other matters which includes seeking decision_of creditors via_deemed consent procedure and/or

decision procedures, meetings, tax, litiqation, pensions and travel

Discussions and meetings have been held to establish the Company’s financial position and its affairs
generally.

The Company was part of a VAT group, together with DML (also in administration) and Drawn Metal
Holdings Limited. We have therefore held discussions with the other companies within the VAT group
and their representatives.

We have also travelled to and from the trading site in Bramley, Leeds during the period whiist contract
matters were finalised. This was essential in order to oversee the post appointment operations and
assist with the decision making process.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

To the best of the Joint Administrators’ knowledge and belief, there are no known secured creditors of
the Company.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferentiat claims
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is calculated have previously been provided in our statement of
proposals.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined
in Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for
distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

We consider that there are sufficient realisations for a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors,
however, the quantum and timing of any such dividend is unknown at this stage. Unsecured claims will
be agreed by the subsequently appointed Liquidators.

Exit from administration

The Notice of move from Administration to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (Form AM22) will be
sent with this report to the Registrar of Companies As soon as the Notice is registered by the
Registrar, the Company will be in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation with effect from the date of
registration in accordance with paragraph 83(6) of Schedule B1 to the Act with the Former
Administrators acting in the capacity as Joint Liguidators of the Company.



6. ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of our proposals as approved by the initial meeting of
creditors held by correspondence on 31 March 2017

7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

Due to the insolvency and immediate cessation of trading of DML, aiso on 20 January 2017, the
Company immediately ceased to trade on appointment as it was reliant upon DML for its day to
day operations.

Initially, a sale of the business as a whole was sought in conjunction with a sale of DML
However, interest in DML was withdrawn following due diligence and subsequent quantification of
TUPE liabilities. As such, a sale of the Company did not materialise.

As well as trying to achieve a sale of the business, we considered all ongoeing contracts with the
assistance of LK to ensure that immediate action could be taken where appropriate. As a result of
the above discussions, and ongeing discussions with key customers, there remained interest
relating to certain contracts.

After a potential sale of the business fell away, discussions continued with interested parties with
regard to the confracts whilst some work in progress was completed. Negotiations were held
between the Administrators, the clients and LK to agree the sale of the material relating to
ongoing contracts in order that clients’ contracts could continue as planned.

These matters have now been finalised and the book debts and retentions are continuing to be
pursued by us with the assistance of LK.

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 31 March 2017, the following amounts in respect of unpaid pre-administration costs were approved
by the creditors at the initial meeting held by correspondence:

Description Name of | Net VAT £ Gross
recipient amount £ amount £
Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies 1,040.00 208 00 1,248.00
Traynor
Legal costs Lupton Fawcett | 1,982.00 396.40 2,431.40
Disbursements 53 00 0.00 53.00
Quantity surveyor fees Leslie Keats 2,157.25 431.45 2,5688.70
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 5,232.25 1,035.85 | 6,268.10
COSTS




9. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors passed by comespondence, by reference
to the time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters as set out in the fees
estimate. We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm andfor
entities within the Begbies Traynor Group, in accordance with our firn's policy, details of which
accompanied the Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are
attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 20 January 2017 to 3 July 2017 amount to £28,918 which
represents 136 4 hours at an average rate of £212 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix
3

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 20 January 2017 to 3 July 2017
] Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy

To 3 July 2017, we have not drawn any fees on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £28,918 incurred since the date of our appointment.

As can be seen from the information above, we have marginally exceeded the limit of our fees estimate
of £27,429. For the avoidance of any doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the level
approved. The reason why the estimate has been exceeded is mainly due to additional time being

incurred across statutory reporting, case closure preparation, case administration and creditor claims.
However, time spent on investigations is less than originally estimated.

At this stage, we do not propose to seek creditor approval of our increase fees estimate. However, we
resenve the right to do so should the need arise.

Dishbursements

To 3 July 2017, we have also not drawn any disbursements.
Why have subcontractors been used?

Quantity Surveyor

LK were instructed to review all contracts, bock debts and retentions, liaise and correspond with the
clients in respect of the contracts and advise the administrators generally on all contract matters.

LK have incurred costs of £13,625 in addition to pre-appointment costs of £2,157.

Legal fees

Lupton Fawcett LLP have been instructed to assist with legal advice generally on matters arising
throughout the course of the Administration.

lLupton Fawcett have incurred costs of £1,021 in addition to pre-appeintment legal costs of £1,982.
These costs have been discharged in full, in addition to disbursements of £3.

Category 2 Disbursements

We have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements in respect of this matter



A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights on how to approve and moenitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the
remuneration is set can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides
Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will
arrange to send you a copy.

10. EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred by us during the period of this progress report is attached
at Appendix 4. A cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 4 which details the
expenses incurred since the date of our appointment.

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total £20,790. That
estimate has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to

conclusion as envisaged

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor,
or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors, but with the permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide further
information about our remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have
been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by us
during the period of this progress report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropriate.

12. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Book Debts / Retentions

As detailed in Section 4 of this report, the collection of retentions and book debts is ongoing with the
assistance of LK However, due to the contractual nature of these debts, any future recovenes are
uncertain and may take another 12 moths to finalise.



13. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Reportt on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our

duties in this respect.

Investigations completed

As explaned in our Statement of proposals we have been investigating the manner in which the
business was conducted prior fo the administration of the Company and pofential recoveries for the

estate in this respect.

14. CONCLUSION

.

This report brings our appointment as Administrators to a formal conclusion. We will be writing to
creditors shortly with regard to our appointment as Joint Liguidators.

L

E Reed »
Joint Administrator

Date: 3 July 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 20 January 2017 to 3 July 2017

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
155,000.00 Finished Goods 28,500.00
93,215.00 Book Debts 50,247.14
Bank Interest Gross 11.96
78,759 10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees 1,982.50
Pre-Appointment Legal Disbursements 3.00
Legaf Fees (1) 1,020.00
Pre-Appointment Court Fees 50 00
Re-Direction of Mail 275.00
Statutory Advertising 169.20
(3,499.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,559,795 00) Intercompany loan NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(5,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,316,580.00) 75,259.40
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 634.94
Bank 1 Current 90,373.88
Vat Payable (15,749.42)

75,259.40

—



APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS  PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND DEMVIATIONS
FROM THEM

Proposals approved at the initial creditors’ meeting held by
correspondence

Pumose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this
context means one of the objectives specHied in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at
section 3 of this report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to
achieve the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropriate
objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
{(without first being in administration).

We considered that trying to market the business for sale during Administration was the best strategy
for the Company and DML. However, due to the potentially significant TUPE liability which would arise
as a resulf of the transfer of DML's employees to a purchaser, a sale did not materialise.

The Administration has created a moraterium over the Company and safeguarded all of the Company’s
physical assets which may otherwise have been subject to recovery action by creditors. We have been
able to immediately control the Company's books and records. This has allowed us and LK to put
together the required documentation to complete sales of finished goods and stock / WIP and
maximise realisations.

We consider that being able to take immediate controt in the context of an Admunistration as an
alternative to an immediate cessation of trade and subsequent liquidation of the Company has
significantly enhanced the prospects of the creditors and also prevented them from incurring additional
costs or losses during any wind down period which they may not have recovered. We therefore
consider administration was the most appropriate process for dealing with the Company's affairs.

We consider that this objective has already largely been achieved as a result of the agreements
reached on the Company’s contracts to date.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administraters in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property. The principal matters to
deal with in this respect are:

Finalise any remaining contract matters,

Monitor and realise outstanding book debts and retentions due to the Company;,
Payment of any outstanding costs and liabilities;

Investigations into the Company’s affairs



Exit from Administration
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

We confirm that there are no secured creditors in this matter and that a distribution is likely to be made
to the unsecured creditors of the Company which is not a distribution of the prescribed part1.

We have the power to make a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors in the
administration but any other distribution to them requires the permission of court. i is considered that
the court will enly grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for
making distributions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally,
there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company's affairs which are not within the scope of an
administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators
and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the
Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shail cease to have effect and the
Company will automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liguidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
if no person is nominated under paragraph {a), the administrator

We confirn that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a
subsequent change of persons appoeinted as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately
prior to the Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding
up of the Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that
the nomination is made after the receipt of the propesals and before the proposals are approved. The
appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with or without
modification, of our proposals.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the joint liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for
the time being holding office.

Dissolution

However, it may transpire that we remain in Administration and apply to Court to distribute to the
unsecured creditors of the Company. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully
discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully
achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under
these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our
appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will
automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissoiution of the
Company.

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch 81, para 83(1)



Extending the Administration

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one
year of the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude
the realisation of the assets and retentions. Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that
the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended either by
court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding
twelve months. It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent
to extending the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the anniversary
of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved



APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy; and

b. Time Costs Analysis for the peried from 20 January 2017 to 3 July 2017.



ADM 1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidamc:e1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to pariies other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she wili delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval nof required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice. All such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insoivency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibad 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categcries referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation and appraisal of the
Company's assets. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of BTG Corporate Finance to provide advice to determine the potential marketability
of the Company. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly
rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows;

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Partner £400
Director £300
Executive £150

Transaction Support £100

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates set out above.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and phctocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a nationai firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this repart are as follows:

Charge-out rate {£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



i

J@1es Alnay
abeloay

JFisodaung

SINOH |Ej0)

uoddng

UIWpY Juf

210¢/20/€0 0L 000Z/|

uppy

gy Jus

1Gupy 155y

FULITTTTN]

Jauy

R L THETT Y

Guivued esen

oo i3 MNP 01 LMRJP $03) [B10]
HOZLT 000LL D001 00's€1 0054 00°0 00'S9E 000 000 00 S6E '3 0181 Aunoy sbeavay
00'R16'ST 00 602 00 LBET 00631 007002 00°569'9) 00°8EL') :8pRiB yeys Ag 1500 ey jero)
gL L L1z L oy 0ED e *pub yars g tunoy ey,
00°01) 00°L8Z LT I¥4 SRIBGRW JORD Jo) oL
o0 o uoyebi
o0 0 ey
00 0LL 00 EPL £t £l o |sAen pur suo|susd
stuleai ‘wopuBny xe) ‘sBujzesw
00GLL 00 P51 P (8 Burpnpoun sJoupasd jo sucisoep Bunaes | sepnaur YoiyM SFAREW JaLe
“suopngns|p
pue dealico (Senk P
LLELL 0% 005 L4 S§E T'L ¢ SWRID S0YPRID IR tRn Bujiveq Jo) 1e10)
000 BBJWWOD SsoypauD)
SUSHNGLYS
el 05006 z5 s¢ 1 g0 seUIo pus sauspundusLe
{ssafodwe Buipnjau) swien
000 pamasg LIOUPRIT [1F YYm Bujeeg
0’0 :Buipes) Joy B0 L
0o Buipesy Bupea ]
6ZBET 00'003'8 a9t L1l ¥iZ 0z ‘S145ER jO UO|ESK||R0Y JO} |BI0]
Mo s1esse Aled pay ) fan1] Jo uonualey
08 GEZ 00 D82 ¥t rEl 021 oz £9(85 10558 pue ssauisng ‘Apedoid
00 99z 00 9911 L4 124 ugnIeeD 198 SIOSER [0 LONEE||FRY
06'80¢ a5°0L0'} VE Lre oL 0 1BucHeBRERAL] JO) (B0
06 607 05 DL0°L 133 LE 0l ¥O suciedisaAl puB YOO suopeBpseawy
. secfiawd 1seq pus asiny Py
e 0S'rEs'0i L'6L ri 01 ' 0% 0’8t ' A JOSU| B4 Ly dwoy Jof jnol
299LT 00 05'8 0S¥ az 102 01z L0 Sleye jo uawseies pue Hupodas Aoinels
£6ZLT 05 82i'y €07 90 z9 SEL 2uNs0( esey
SZ £6L 0G ELL op v 0 at 10 L0 Buipuog pue Bunjueg aansead
188Q pUR SNy 1Y ABueAjosU]
LSk Q0 ERG'L voL L¥) zZo 2z wawjuioddy Y3 1 saue|dwo)
Bujuueiy
OE"9¥ 1 05'600° 49 50 Iy 0 1 2% [x!] PUR UOjRINSIULLPY BLED [RIIUSD JO) (R)OL
LOEPE 05518 L5 50 6€ 1] oL X4 MonensiuLpy
Bujuue4 pue
00 ¥E}

UOIRASUILIPY #3583 [RisUss)]

#pTID Yeig

0 Lo sisAleuy $1S0D) BWIL : NGY 6LONA0S - UORBASILILIPY - I SWISAS [INDSIYDIY TNG 6dIS




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
expense whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal fees Lupton Fawcett 1,021.00 0.00 1,021.00
Legal Lupton Fawcett 3.00 3.00 0.00
disbursements

Quantity Leslie Keats 13,625.00 0.00 13,625.00
Surveyor's fees

Statutory Courts Advertising 169.20 169.20 0.00
advertising Limited

Bond Marsh Limited 320.00 0.00 320.00
Mail redirection Royal Mall 27500 275.00 0.00

Court fees Leeds County Court 50.00 50.00 0.00




